



State of Wisconsin
2021 - 2022 LEGISLATURE

LRBa0928/1
KRP:amn

**SENATE AMENDMENT 4,
TO SENATE BILL 454**

October 25, 2021 - Offered by Senators LARSON, SMITH, RINGHAND, JOHNSON,
ERPENBACH and CARPENTER.

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 1, line 3: delete “assessments and” and substitute “assessments;”.
- 3 **2.** Page 1, line 3: after “authority” insert “; and making an appropriation”.
- 4 **3.** Page 5, line 1: before that line insert:
- 5 “**SECTION 1g.** 20.255 (1) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 6 20.255 (1) (f) *Assessments of reading readiness.* The amounts in the schedule
- 7 to provide school districts and, independent charter schools under s. 118.40 (2r) and
- 8 (2x), and private schools that participate in programs under ss. 118.60 and 119.23
- 9 with the assessments of reading readiness under s. 118.016.”.
- 10 **4.** Page 7, line 15: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
- 11 ending with “charter school” on line 16 and substitute “school board, operator of an
- 12 independent charter school, or governing body of a parental choice school”.

1 **5.** Page 8, line 6: after that line insert:

2 “(Lm) “Parental choice school” means a private school that participates in a
3 program under s. 118.60 or 119.23.”.

4 **6.** Page 8, line 17: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
5 ending with “charter school” on line 18 and substitute “school board, the operator of
6 each independent charter school, and the governing body of each parental choice
7 school”.

8 **7.** Page 8, line 21: delete “board or operator of the independent charter school”
9 and substitute “board, operator, or governing body”.

10 **8.** Page 8, line 24: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
11 ending with “school” on page 9, line 1, and substitute “school board, operator, or
12 governing body”.

13 **9.** Page 9, line 4: delete “school board and the operator of each independent
14 charter school” and substitute “school board, the operator of each independent
15 charter school, and the governing body of each parental choice school”.

16 **10.** Page 9, line 6: delete “school district or in the independent charter school”
17 and substitute “school district, independent charter school, or parental choice
18 school”.

19 **11.** Page 9, line 8: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
20 ending with “charter school” on line 9 and substitute “school board, operator, or
21 governing body”.

22 **12.** Page 9, line 14: delete “school board or operator of the independent charter
23 school” and substitute “school board, operator, or governing body”.

1 **13.** Page 10, line 8: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
2 ending with “charter school” on line 9 and substitute “school board, operator of an
3 independent charter school, or governing body of a parental choice school”.

4 **14.** Page 10, line 12: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
5 ending with “charter school” on line 13 and substitute “school board, operator, or
6 governing body”.

7 **15.** Page 10, line 25: delete “school board or operator of an independent
8 charter school” and substitute “school board, operator of an independent charter
9 school, or governing body of a parental choice school”.

10 **16.** Page 11, line 4: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
11 ending with “charter school” on line 5 and substitute “school board, operator of an
12 independent charter school, or governing body of a parental choice school”.

13 **17.** Page 11, line 6: delete the material beginning with “a school board” and
14 ending with “charter school” on line 7 and substitute “the school board, operator, or
15 governing body”.

16 **18.** Page 11, line 11: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
17 ending with “charter school” on line 12 and substitute “school board, operator of an
18 independent charter school, or governing body of a parental choice school”.

19 **19.** Page 11, line 13: delete “school district’s or independent charter school’s”
20 and substitute “school district’s, independent charter school’s, or parental choice
21 school’s”.

22 **20.** Page 11, line 16: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
23 ending with “charter school” on line 17 and substitute “school board of the school

1 district, operator of the independent charter school, or governing body of the parental
2 choice school”.

3 **21.** Page 13, line 2: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
4 ending with “charter school” on line 3 and substitute “school board, operator of an
5 independent charter school, or governing body of a parental choice school”.

6 **22.** Page 13, line 9: delete the material beginning with “SCHOOL DISTRICT” and
7 ending with “charter school” on line 10 and substitute “SCHOOL DISTRICT, INDEPENDENT
8 CHARTER SCHOOL, OR PARENTAL CHOICE SCHOOL. A school board, operator of an
9 independent charter school, or governing body of a parental choice school”.

10 **23.** Page 13, line 13: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
11 ending with “charter school” on line 14 and substitute “school board, operator, or
12 governing body”.

13 **24.** Page 13, line 16: delete “board or operator of the independent charter
14 school” and substitute “board, operator, or governing body”.

15 **25.** Page 13, line 18: delete the material beginning with “school board” and
16 ending with “school” on line 19 and substitute “school board, operator, or governing
17 body”.

18 **26.** Page 13, line 23: delete “school board or operator of the independent
19 charter school” and substitute “school board, operator, or governing body”.

20 **27.** Page 13, line 25: delete “school district or at the independent charter
21 school” and substitute “school district, independent charter school, or parental choice
22 school”.

23 **28.** Page 14, line 5: delete “and”.

